
No. 2020-01

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2020

CAESAR HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LIVIA CLEOPATRA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourteenth
Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 222

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. CAESAR HEALTH PLAN PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THE PROXIMATE
CAUSE ELEMENT OF ITS RICO CLAIM 2

A. Caesar Health Plan can establish proximate causation under
common-law principles 4

1. Caesar Health Plan’s injury was foreseeable..... 4

2. It is not an intervening cause that physicians prescribed
Glukoriza 5

3. The scope of liability for intentional and reckless acts is greater
than the scope of liability for acts of mere negligence 8

B. Finding proximate causation here would not offend the policy
concerns of *Holmes* 9

II. CAESAR HEALTH PLAN’S ALLEGATIONS SHOW THAT CLEOPATRA’S
ORDER VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND THAT
CLEOPATRA IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 11

A. The search did not satisfy the administrative search doctrine because
Caesar Health Plan had no opportunity for precompliance
review..... 12

B. The regulatory scheme does not satisfy the closely regulated industry
doctrine..... 17

1. Warrantless inspections are not necessary to further the
regulatory scheme 18

2. The uncertain and irregular application of searches under the
regulatory scheme are not constitutionally adequate substitutes for a

warrant 20

C. Qualified immunity should not be available because the unlawfulness of Cleopatra’s conduct was clearly established at the time of the search..... 23

1. If this Court finds that Cleopatra’s actions did not violate a clearly established right, then this court should consider amending the doctrine of qualified immunity..... 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	25, 26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639, 654 (2008)	3, 6, 7
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	15
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	24
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 367 U.S. 523 (1967)	12, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	13, 14, 17, 18, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	11, 23, 24
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1980)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	26
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	3

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	16
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1967)	15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	17, 18, 24
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	26
<i>See v. Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	13, 16
<i>Scheffer v. Washington City, V.M. & G.S.R. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 249 (1881)	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	1
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	15, 21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	12
----------------------------	----

STATUTES:

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	2
---	---

The Civil Rights Act of 1871,

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 11, 23, 25, 26
RCL § 18.8.891	12, 15, 16, 19, 22

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Rule 8	1
--------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	4, 6
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1979)	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 2010)	3, 8
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton, <i>Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	3
